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MMSP 24-02 (Emory) Potential Condition
• At the March 13th meeting, Council discussed an option to regulate the hours 

of illumination for wall sign #3 facing Pernoshal Court
• Staff has worked with the applicant to find an acceptable compromise
• Proposed condition: “The lighting for building wall sign #3 facing Pernoshal 

Court shall be turned off at 10:30 PM and turned back on at 5:30 AM.”
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Master Sign Plan Process - Background
• Approved as part of sign code updates in early 2023
• Providing for visual consistency among signs for larger campuses
• Allowing certain specific requests for deviation from the code to allow for 

creativity and unusual circumstances
• Three avenues:

1. Permitting process – master sign plan without any exemptions
2. Administrative master sign plan process – small exemptions
3. Major master sign plan process – large exemptions
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Master Sign Plan Process – Avenues 
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Master Sign Plan Process - Criteria
• Master sign plans shall provide for visual consistency within developments 

based on at least three of the following factors:
• Color scheme
• Lettering style
• Materials
• Location of signs to be posted on buildings

• Master sign plans must be reviewed for compliance with these factors for:
• All new common developments
• Any existing development over 7 acres where total sign area is increasing or any sign 

location is changing

5

#5.

Packet page:...



MMSP 24-01, 4896 N Peachtree Road
• Paul McKeever, on behalf of the property owner at 4896 N Peachtree Road, 

Dunwoody, GA, 30360, seeks a Major Master Sign Plan for Kingswood 
United Methodist Church.
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Planning Commission, February 13, 2024
• Planning Commission voted unanimously (7-0) to recommend approval for 

MMSP 24-01
• No public comments
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MMSP 24-01 – Site Plan
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MMSP 24-01 – Proposed Signs
• Monument sign

• To replace existing nonconforming 
sign that consists of three crosses at 
the corner of N Peachtree Road and 
Tilly Mill Road

• Building entrance wall sign
• To be placed on the preschool 

entrance facade

9

#5.

Packet page:...



MMSP 24-01 – View and Direction of Signs

10

#5.

Packet page:...



MMSP 24-01 – Chart 
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MMSP 24-01 – Photos – Wall Sign
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MMSP 24-01 – Photos – Monument Sign
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MMSP 24-01 – Review and Approval Criteria
• Visually consistent within the development based on at least three of the following factors: 

color scheme, lettering style, materials, and location of signs to be posted on buildings?
• Staff conclusion: Yes, there is visual consistency through the color scheme, lettering style, and materials

• Consistent size and scale to existing signs in the immediate area?
• Staff conclusion: Yes, consistent signage in the area of a similar size and shape

• Reasonably scaled to the size of the subject structure and/or premises?
• Staff conclusion: Yes, signs are reasonably scaled to building and façade size

• Do unusual circumstances exist that warrant the granting of this major master sign plan?
• Staff conclusion: Yes, the monument sign is an improvement for the property as it replaces a 

nonconforming sign with a conforming sign and unique visibility concerns exist as a result of topography 
that necessitate a higher and larger building entrance wall sign than what is permitted by code
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MMSP 24-01 – Additional Renderings
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MMSP 24-01 – Background
• Received a sign permit in November 2023 for 2 new monument signs and 4 

new wayfinding signs
• Removing 2 existing monument signs and 9 existing wayfinding signs
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MMSP 24-02, 4553 North Shallowford Road
• John Barrow, on behalf of the property owner at 4553 North Shallowford 

Road, Dunwoody, GA, 30338, seeks a Major Master Sign Plan for Emory 
Healthcare.
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Planning Commission, February 13, 2024
• Planning Commission voted unanimously (7-0) to recommend approval for 

MMSP 24-02
• One email against
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MMSP 24-02 – Background
• Property is developed with an existing 

ambulatory surgery center, while a 
medical office building and parking 
garage are both under construction

• RZ 21-04
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MMSP 24-02 – Overview of Monument and Wall 
Signs
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MMSP 24-02 – Photos of Existing Monument 
Signs
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MMSP 24-02 – Proposed Monument Reface
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MMSP 24-02 – Proposed Monument Signs (2)
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MMSP 24-02 – Proposed Wall Signs (2)
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MMSP 24-02 – Proposed Wall Signs
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MMSP 24-02 – Existing Wall Sign
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MMSP 24-02 – New Medical Office Building
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MMSP 24-02 – Overview of Wayfinding Signs
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MMSP 24-02 – Proposed Wayfinding Signs (8)
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MMSP 24-02 – Chart
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MMSP 24-02 – Review and Approval Criteria
• Visually consistent within the development based on at least three of the following factors: 

color scheme, lettering style, materials, and location of signs to be posted on buildings?
• Staff conclusion: Yes, there is visual consistency through the color scheme, lettering style, and materials

• Consistent size and scale to existing signs in the immediate area?
• Staff conclusion: Yes, consistent signage in the area of a similar size and shape

• Reasonably scaled to the size of the subject structure and/or premises?
• Staff conclusion: Yes, signs are reasonably scaled to building and façade size

• Do unusual circumstances exist that warrant the granting of this major master sign plan?
• Staff conclusion: Yes, one of the monument signs is merely a reface while the two new ones are a minor 

request, unique visibility concerns exist as a result of topography that necessitate higher wall signs than 
what is permitted by code, and a healthcare campus has additional wayfinding needs
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MMSP 24-02 –Lighting for New Wall Signs
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4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road
Dunwoody, GA 30338 
Phone: (678) 382-6800 

dunwoodyga.gov
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MEMORANDUM

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Allegra DeNooyer, Planner II

Date: March 25, 2024

Subject: MMSP 24-02 – 4553 North Shallowford Road, Parcel ID # 18 344 01 009

REQUEST
John Barrow, on behalf of the property owner at 4553 North Shallowford Road, Dunwoody, GA, 
30338, seeks a Major Master Sign Plan for Emory Healthcare. 

APPLICANT
Property Owner: 

SHG Dunwoody LLC and DOC – Dunwoody 
Medical Campus, LLC

Petitioner: 
John Barrow

PLANNING COMMISSION, 2.13.24
Planning Commission held a public hearing regarding the subject case on February 13, 2024. There 
were no public comments. Following a limited discussion, the Planning Commission voted 
unanimously (7-0) to recommend approval for MMSP 24-02.

BACKGROUND & PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
The property is zoned O-I (Office-Institution) and abuts O-I, PDc, RM-85, and RM-HD. It is 4.7 acres 
and is developed with an existing ambulatory surgery center, while a medical office building and 
parking garage are both under construction. It is located at the corner of North Shallowford Road and 
Pernoshal Court and has frontage on both roads.
                            

Aerial image:
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Sec. 20-133 of the City of Dunwoody Sign Code specifies that master sign plans shall provide for 
visual consistency within developments based on at least three of the following factors: color scheme, 
lettering style, materials, and location of signs to be posted on buildings. A master sign plan must be 
reviewed for compliance with these factors for all new common developments and in any existing 
development over 7 acres where total sign area is increasing or any sign location is changing. Since 
Emory Healthcare is a new common development, defined in Sec. 20-56 as “a parcel or combination of 
parcels which share a common development plan, or are dependent upon one another for access, 
parking, or utilities,” the master sign plan process is triggered. The master sign plan process can also be 
used to make specific requests beyond what is allowed in the district regulations in the sign code, 
which can be granted either administratively (an administrative master sign plan) or by Mayor and City 
Council after a review by Planning Commission (a major master sign plan). The route for that a master 
sign plan requesting exemptions from the sign code is determined by the nature of the exemptions. 

Emory Healthcare is requesting a major master sign plan, in order to exceed the maximum count for 2 
sign types; to exceed the maximum height for 10 individual signs; and to exceed the maximum total 
sign area allowed. They are proposing to keep 1 existing wall sign; to reface 1 existing monument sign; 
and to construct 2 new wall signs, 2 new monument signs, and 8 wayfinding signs. One of the 
wayfinding signs is replacing an existing monument sign. 3 existing wayfinding signs will be removed. 

Chart Showing Regulations vs Proposed Signage
Allowed Per Code Proposed Exemption?

WALL SIGNS
Sign count (max. 
number of building 
facades facing a 
street plus one)

5 3 No

Area per sign (10% 
of façade area or up 
to 180 SF, 
whichever is less)

180 SF*

*just for medical office 
building; no wall sign 
changes to ambulatory 
building

Maximum 152.9 SF No

Height per sign 
(measured from 
bottom of sign)

24 feet Maximum 42.1 feet Yes

Total sign area 720 SF 274.4 SF No
MONUMENT SIGNS

Sign count 2 3 Yes
Area per sign 32 SF 32 SF*

*one existing 65.5 SF 
monument sign will be 
refaced; no exemption needed

No

Height per sign 8 feet 8 feet No
Total sign area 64 SF 129.5 SF Yes

WAYFINDING SIGNS
Sign count 2 8 Yes
Area per sign 6 SF Maximum 24 SF Yes
Height per sign 3 feet Maximum 6 feet Yes
Total sign area 12 SF 90 SF Yes
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Sec. 20-84(a) of the sign code specifies that the property is allowed 2 monument signs – the applicant 
is refacing one existing monument sign and proposing two new monument signs, prompting the major 
master sign plan process. Additionally, Sec. 20-85(a) of the sign code states that the property is allowed 
2 wayfinding signs of no more than 6 square feet in area and 3 feet in height. The applicant is 
proposing 8 wayfinding signs – 4 of them will be 6 square feet in area and 3 feet in height; 3 of them 
will be 12 square feet in area and 6 feet in height; and 1 sign will be 24 square feet in area and 6 feet in 
height. Lastly, the applicant is proposing to locate the 2 new building wall signs on the medical office 
building at 39.75 feet and 42.1 feet above grade respectively, which exceeds the maximum height 
above grade of 24 feet dictated in Sec. 20-84(b) of the sign code. This would prompt the administrative 
master sign plan process if it was a standalone request; however, since it is included with requests that 
triggered the major master sign plan process, all of the requests are included with the major master sign 
plan process.

Proposed Monument Reface
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Proposed Monument Signs (2)
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Proposed Wall Signs (2)

#6.

Packet page:...



Page 6 of 9

Proposed Wayfinding Signs (8)

Two signs are located on North Shallowford Road in the right of way dedication per the purchasing 
agreement. The City of Dunwoody and Emory Healthcare have an encroachment agreement for two 
existing monument signs that allows Emory Healthcare with the right to access, repair, maintain, and 
replace these signs. The applicant is proposing to replace one sign and reface the other one, satisfying 
the requirements of the encroachment agreement.
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Site Plan
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Overview of Monument and Wall Signs

#6.

Packet page:...



Page 9 of 9

Overview of Wayfinding Signs

REVIEW AND APPROVAL CRITERIA
Chapter 20, §20-133(iii)(7) identifies the following criteria for evaluation that must be used in 
reviewing and taking action on all major master sign plan applications:

i. Whether the proposed signs(s) are visually consistent within the development based on at 
least three of the following factors: color scheme, lettering style, materials, and location of 
signs to be posted on buildings;
ii. Whether the proposed sign(s) are of a consistent size and scale to existing signs in the 
immediate area;
iii. Whether the proposed sign(s) are reasonably scaled to the size of the subject structure 
and/or premises; and
iv. Whether unusual circumstances exist that warrant the granting of this major master sign 
plan. 

The major master sign plan proposal from Emory Healthcare addresses visual consistency through the 
color scheme, lettering style, and materials. All the proposed signs use the same navy blue background 
color, the same white text and arrows, and the same gold and blue accent colors. The two proposed 
monument signs use masonry bases that match the existing monument sign to be refaced. All the 
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proposed signs also use the same lettering style as the two existing signs. Overall, staff finds that the 
major master sign plan proposal does provide visual consistency with the proposed and existing signs.

The proposed signs are of a consistent size and scale to existing signs in the surrounding area – Emory 
Healthcare operates a medical office building on the other side of the street at 4500 N Shallowford 
Road that has an existing monument sign of a similar size and shape to the proposed refacing of the 
existing monument sign. The two proposed new monument signs are also of a similar size and shape as 
the ground signs for North Shallowford Plaza and Independence Square, providing a reasonable scale 
for pedestrians and for the premises. The proposed wall signs are also at a reasonable scale to the size 
of the subject structure – the subject structure has large facades and the proposed wall signs are below 
the maximum wall sign area allowed. 

Sign at 4500 N Shallowford

Rendering of Proposed Wall Signs
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The subject property sits at the corner of Pernoshal Court and Tilly Mill Road and has 2 separate 
frontages and 3 different vehicular entrances. The sign code allows for 1 monument sign per frontage 
up to 2 maximum. The applicant is proposing to reface one existing monument sign by the curb cut on 
North Shallowford Road in the same square footage as what is existing. The applicant is also proposing 
to install two new monument signs that will meet the code restrictions on height and square footage: 
one at a curb cut on Pernoshal Court and one internal to the site. Staff finds that the request is minor in 
nature given that the new monument signs will conform to the code in every aspect except the count for 
the sign type.

The topography for the subject property is unusual – the property slopes down approximately 20 feet 
from the corner of N Shallowford Road and Pernoshal Court towards the eastern property line and the 
new medical office building sits approximately 17 feet below the intersection. The height of the 
proposed wall signs is 29.75 feet and 42.1 respectively, which is a maximum of 18.1 feet above what is 
allowed per code, but is designed to help make up for the downward slope. Due to the change of grade, 
staff finds that unique visibility concerns exist for Emory Healthcare’s medical office building that 
necessitate a higher wall sign than what is permitted by code. 

Rendering of Wall Sign #2 In Relation to Grade Change

The needs of a healthcare campus are somewhat unusual compared to typical office buildings that 
would be in an Office-Institutional zoning district due to the larger number of visitors only occasionally 
traveling to the property. Patients at the Emory Healthcare campus need to orient themselves accurately 
in order to distinguish the ambulatory surgery center from the medical office building. The healthcare 
staff have a different entrance and parking area from patients and delivery trucks need a clear 
demarcated route. Per the sign code, the property is only allotted 2 wayfinding signs – the applicant is 
proposing 8, which staff finds reasonable given the additional wayfinding needs of a healthcare 
campus. 
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COMMENTS FROM OTHER PARTIES
Correspondence Received: One email against, included below.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION
Based on the above analysis and findings, staff has determined that the requested major master sign 
plan does meet the requirements of Chapter 20, §20-133(iii)(7); therefore, staff recommends 
APPROVAL of the request.

ATTACHMENTS
 Staff Memo
 Appendix A, Site Photos
 Appendix B, Public Comment
 Major Master Sign Plan Application
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Appendix A, Site Photos

Existing monument sign to be refaced

Existing monument sign to be replaced
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Existing building sign to remain

Medical office building under construction
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All three existing signs
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Appendix B, Public Comment
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PROJECT:

Copyright © 20 Miller EG Design23 .

All ideas, designs and plans indicated or represented by this drawing are the 
property of Miller EG Design and were created and developed for use in 
connection with the specified project; they are not to be used, reproduced or 
copied in whole or in part and shall be returned upon request. None of such 
ideas, designs or plans shall be used by or disclosed to any persons, firms or 
corporations for any purpose whatsoever without the written permission of Miller 
EG Design.

Written dimensions on these drawings shall have precedence over scaled 
dimensions. Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all dimensions and 
conditions shown by these drawings and must notify Miller EG Design of any 
discrepancies. Shop drawings must be submitted to Miller EG Design, for 
approval prior to proceeding with fabrication and installation.
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DRAWING #

G2.00

Summary

1. Building Wall Signs 
a. Exceed the 24' maximum height above grade. . . . . . . . . . . to 42.1' above grade

2. Monument Signs 
 a. Exceed the maximum count of 2 signs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . to 3 total

3. Wayfinding Signs

 a. Exceed the 3' maximum height . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . up to 6'

 b. Exceed 6 square feet size . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . up to 24sf
 c. Exceed maximum count of 2 signs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . to 8 total

Requested Allowance Additional Information

Visual confirmations that patients have arrived at Emory at Dunwoody are key to wayfinding, and enhance vehicular safety with clear and concise messaging.

Note regarding total sign area: Max total sign area allowed is 796 sf. With the implementation of the signs described in this Master Plan, total installed signs area will be 492 sf.

With the expansion of Emory University Hospital in 2017, a new exterior sign design was implemented at the Clifton Road campus. To ensure visual consistency, sign designs for Emory at 
Dunwoody follow these same standards, matching the same color scheme, lettering style, and sign materials. Examples are shown herein.

Emory is committed to serving the community of Dunwoody by enhancing the healthcare experience at every level and as such, is excited to roll out this Master Sign Plan for the new Emory at 
Dunwoody Campus. 

Emory at Dunwoody, as part of the Emory Healthcare Network and Emory University, is an integrated academic healthcare system committed to providing the best care for our patients. 

The new building is visible from North Shallowford, and 
is about 17' lower than the intersection at Pernoshal Ct. 
The Master Sign Plan requests the main building signs 
install higher on the building than code currently allows 
(24' max. height per Sec. 20-84 table (b)). 
Building elevations illustrate this request.

A new, common and primary entrance drive off Pernoshal Ct. 
is the campus entry point to both buildings and all Emory 
services. The Master Sign Plan requests one additional 
monument sign be allowed on campus (code allows 2 signs 
per Sec. 20-84 table (a)). This will provide for adequate and 
appropriate decision making as vehicles enter campus. 

Wayfinding signs assist in getting vehicles to their destination 
as efficiently as possible. Some of the wayfinding signs are 
located within the parking lot area of campus. The Master 
Sign Plan requests modifications to sizes, height, and quantity 
of signs based on the current code (Sec, 20-85 table (a)). 
Sizes and heights of proposed signs provide for optimum 
visibility, allowing maximum time for decision making.

This Master Sign Plan requests the following:
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PROJECT:

Written dimensions on these drawings shall have precedence over scaled 
dimensions. Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all dimensions and 
conditions shown by these drawings and must notify Miller EG Design of any 
discrepancies. Shop drawings must be submitted to Miller EG Design, for 
approval prior to proceeding with fabrication and installation.

Copyright © 20 Miller EG Design23 .

All ideas, designs and plans indicated or represented by this drawing are the 
property of Miller EG Design and were created and developed for use in 
connection with the specified project; they are not to be used, reproduced or 
copied in whole or in part and shall be returned upon request. None of such 
ideas, designs or plans shall be used by or disclosed to any persons, firms or 
corporations for any purpose whatsoever without the written permission of Miller 
EG Design.
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Conceptual Approach
to Window Signage

Emory Standard Logo/Hours/
Regulatory window signage to be 
installed at entrance doors
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Written dimensions on these drawings shall have precedence over scaled 
dimensions. Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all dimensions and 
conditions shown by these drawings and must notify Miller EG Design of any 
discrepancies. Shop drawings must be submitted to Miller EG Design, for 
approval prior to proceeding with fabrication and installation.

All ideas, designs and plans indicated or represented by this drawing are the 
property of Miller EG Design and were created and developed for use in 
connection with the specified project; they are not to be used, reproduced or 
copied in whole or in part and shall be returned upon request. None of such 
ideas, designs or plans shall be used by or disclosed to any persons, firms or 
corporations for any purpose whatsoever without the written permission of Miller 
EG Design.
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455345534553

Grade at ≈994.5' above sea
level from this viewshed

Grade at 977' above sea
level at wall sign location

39'-9"

Grade at Grade at 
N. ShallowfordN. Shallowford
viewshed aboveviewshed above

Grade at 
N. Shallowford
viewshed above

22'-4"22'-4"22'-4"

Sign #2 rendered in place

24'-0"

Building Wall Signs

Height Allowed: 24' Height Requested:

and:

39.75'

42.1'

39.75' high, 152.9 sf

Elevation - Building Wall Sign (Sign #2)

42'-1"

24'-0"

Elevation - Building Wall Sign (Sign #3)

42.1' high, 92.6 sf

11/20/2023 progress photo as viewed from North Shallowford Rd Rendering

994.5'994.5'994.5'
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DUNWOODY MOB
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Sign #1 - Side A

4555

Ambulatory Surgery Center
Family Practice
Orthopaedics

Physical Therapy
Sports Medicine

Main Entrance

6'-0"

13'-2"13'-2"

6'-0"

Emory Standard Existing Monument Requested Monument

Current code maximum 8'
high, 32 sf sign face shown
in yellow dashed lines

Standard developed 2016. Sign installed 2017. Sign installed 2014. Sign to be refaced.

Parking & Valet

Hospital Entrance

1365

15'-0"

6'-4"

13'-3"

15' high, 95 sf

13'-2" high, 65.5 sf 13'-2" high, 65.5 sf

Monument 1 – Main Monument

Height Allowed:

Size Allowed:

8'

32 sf

Existing Sign Height:

Existing Sign Size:

13'-2"

65.5 sf

Reface existing monument shown at left.

13'-2"

6'-0"

Ambulatory Surgery Center
Family Practice
Orthopaedics

Physical Therapy
Sports Medicine

Main Entrance

4555 N Shallowford Rd
2021 Pernoshal Ct

10'-11"10'-11"

Height Requested:

Size Requested:

Match Existing

Match Existing
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Sign #4
Side A

Emory Standard Requested Monument
Standard developed 2016. Sign installed 2017

4'-0"

8'-0"

1785

Receiving

Lowergate West Deck

Lowergate East Deck

Ambulatory Surgery Center
Family Practice
Orthopaedics

Physical Therapy
Sports Medicine

Current code maximum 8'
high, 32 sf sign face shown
in yellow dashed lines

4'-8"

8'-6"

8.5' high, 39.67 sf 8' high, 32 sf

Monument 2 – Entrance Monument

Height Allowed:

Size Allowed:

8'

32 sf

Height Requested:

Size Requested:

8' (no variance requested)

32 s (no variance requested)

4555 N Shallowford Rd
2021 Pernoshal Ct
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1 TYPE MID - MAIN ID MONUMENT
G2.00 1/2" = 1'-0"

Emory Standard Requested Monument
Standard developed 2016. Sign installed 2017

1365

Valet & Drop-Off

4'-0"

7'-5"

Sign #5

Patient Drop-Off

Physical Therapy
Sports Medicine

Ambulatory Surgery Center
4555

2021
Family Practice
Orthopaedics

7'-5"

4'-0"

7.5' high, 29.67 sf

Monument 3 – Wayfinding Monument

Monument Quantity Allowed:

2

Monument Quantity Requested:

3 rd(this is the 3  sign) 

7.5' high, 29.67 sf

Pernoshal

N Shallowford
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VDP Sign #8 VDP Sign #9

Deliveries
All Trucks

2021 4555

Medical 
Offices
Orthopaedics

Family 
Practice

2021

Patient 
Drop-Off

Family Practice
Medical Offices
Orthopaedics

VDP Sign #7

VDP Sign #9.1

Side A

VDP Sign #11

Staff Only
Entrance

Patients
Enter on

Pernoshal Ct

Side A & B

VDP2 Sign #6

VDP (QTY=2)
Possible Future
Additions

2021
4555

Deliveries

Additional
Parking

Side A Side B

VDP Sign #12

Vehicular and Pedestrian Wayfinding

Height Allowed:

Size Allowed:

Quantity Allowed:

3'

6 sf

2

Height Requested:

Size Requested:

Quantity Requested:

3' / 6'

6–24sf

8

28.8"

3'-0"

30.0"

(6 sq ft area)

Deliveries

Side B

2021  4555 /
Deliveries

VDP Sign #10

Deliveries
All Trucks

5" letters recommended for viewing distance of 50'

5.25" text

5" text

4" text

4.8" text

2021  4555 /

Parking Lot Interior Sign Parking Lot Interior Sign Parking Lot Interior Sign

Parking Lot Interior SignLocated on N Shallowford Rd

4555
N Shallowford

Entrance

2021
Pernoshal Ct

Parking

36.0"

48.0"

72.0"

48.0"

(24 sq ft area) (12 sq ft area)

Ambulatory 
Surgery Center

Physical 
Therapy

Sports 
Medicine

6'-0" 6'-0"
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Wayfinding Sight Analysis - Parking Lot Interior Signs - #6, 7, 8, &12 

The American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) publication A Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets, 2018 7th Edition 
(The Green Book) provides comprehensive insight  into the effect of specific geometric design elements of roads and streets for all transportation modes. Road design, 
intersection sight distance, and sight obstructions are addressed in The Green Book with travel speed calculations beginning at 15mph. As such, sight line conditions 
shown on the drawing above for the parking lot wayfinding signs are based on general information provided in The Green Book.

Of the four (4) wayfinding signs illustrated below, only one sign, #12, is located at an intersection. Per AASHTO guidelines, approach sight triangle studies “are not 
needed for intersection approaches controlled by stop signs”, which sign #12 includes.

8

6

7

No apparent
obstruction

No apparent
obstruction

No apparent
obstruction

Brief, limited obstruction;
car is always visible

12Includes STOP sign 
from this approach

No apparent obstruction

Car to scale

50' leg sight line
for 10mph speed

Partially obstructed
view

Sign to scale

Mid-sized sedan

LEGEND

All signs/cars shown to scaleScale: 1" = 40'-0"

50' distance

Sign at 30' 
distance

Scale: 1" = 20'-0"

50' distance

Partially obstructed view
(varies during travel)

Viewing Area
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New signs rendered in place

Planned sign #11 location replaces 6'-6" high monument
11

Staff Only
Entrance

Patients
Enter on

Pernoshal Ct

Replacement sign
in  shownyellow
over existing sign

Departure view – no apparent obstruction

replacement sign in bluereplacement sign in bluereplacement sign in blue

All signs/cars shown to scaleScale: 1" = 40'-0"

Does not block sight triangle to either laneDoes not block sight triangle to either laneDoes not block sight triangle to either lane

165' sight triangle leg for 35mph speed limit roads165' sight triangle leg for 35mph speed limit roads165' sight triangle leg for 35mph speed limit roads

165' sight triangle leg for 35mph speed limit roads165' sight triangle leg for 35mph speed limit roads165' sight triangle leg for 35mph speed limit roads

DECISION POINTDECISION POINTDECISION POINT

crosswalk path location & typical stop bar locationcrosswalk path location & typical stop bar locationcrosswalk path location & typical stop bar location

Existing Signs

Departure Site Triangles for Viewing Traffic Approaching a 35 mph Road from Left or Right 
(ref. AASHTO Green Book Chapter 9.5.2.2)

Conclusion: 
Replacement sign does not interfere with departure
sight triangles.
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Existing Signage at 4555 North Shallowford Road

29 sf

Existing monument to be refaced

Existing building sign to remain

Existing building western fascia area = 1373.4 sf
Wall Sign area allowed per code =   120.0 sf

Existing Wall Sign area =     28.9 sf
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